
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 July 2008 

 

To: Members of the Climate Change Working Group – Councillors AN Berent, 
Mrs VG Ford, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, JA Hockney, Dr DR  de Lacey, 
CR Nightingale, PW Topping and Dr SEK van de Ven 

  
Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP, which 
will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 10 JULY 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Election of Chairman   
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 
6. Upper Cambourne Planning Application - Update   
 The current outline planning application for 950 extra homes at Upper 

Cambourne is currently under discussion and potentially subject to 
amendment and a master-planning process. As requested at the previous 
Working Group meeting, the New Village / Special Projects Officer 
(Cambourne) will supply members with an update on progress. 

 

   
7. Utilising Renewable Energy Resources within South 

Cambridgeshire 
 5 - 70 

 At the last meeting of the Working Group, members considered the 
emerging direction and draft content of the Enviros report that was 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



commissioned earlier this year to review and analyse South 
Cambridgeshire’s renewable energy resources. The objective of this 
report is to prioritise appropriate Council and Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP) activities that will help ensure that the district can make the best 
use of its renewable energy resources in directly and tangibly steering 
itself towards low-carbon living in a low-carbon economy. The brief for the 
report placed a particular emphasis upon community-focused options at 
the village/parish level.  The final report has now been completed with a 
presentation made to Council and LSP members and partners at a 
seminar on 4th July 2008. 
 
Members are asked to consider what should be the key substantive 
content and format of a detailed phased and resourced implementation 
plan which takes account of: 
i.)  the report’s conclusions; 
ii.)  the output of the recent seminar, and; 
iii.)  the current Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) Reward Grant 

submission (£250k community-focused capital bid – considered 
and approved by members 17th January 2008). 

 
The full Enviros report is attached for members’ consideration (and for 
reference a copy of the LPSA reward Grant bid). The relevant findings 
and outputs from the 4th July seminar will be presented verbally. 
 
Maps enclosed with the paper copy of the agenda in black and white can 
be viewed in colour on the Council’s website by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings > Committees 

   
8. Consultation on a UK Renewable Energy Strategy  71 - 100 
 The Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (BERR) 

has recently (26th June 2008) opened consultation on a UK Renewable 
Energy Strategy. This is potentially a very important document and 
members are asked to review the attached Executive Summary with a 
view to considering how best to draft a Council response to the 
consultation process.   The list of consultation questions is also attached. 
A ‘sifting’ of this list for those areas of particular interest and relevance to 
the Council could make a useful starting point for consideration.  The 
consultation will close on 26th September 2008 with responses helping to 
shape the new strategy which will be published in spring 2009. The full 
document and further details can be found at: 
http://renewableconsultation.berr.gov.uk/ .  

 

   
9. Date of next meeting   
 18 September 2008 at 10.00am   
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group held on 
Thursday, 15 May 2008 at 10.00am 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dr SA Harangozo – Chairman 
 
Councillors: AN Berent R Hall 
 Dr SEK van de Ven  
 
Officers: Richard Hales Strategic Sustainability Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NN Cathcart, Dr DR Bard, JA Hockney, 
CR Nightingale and MP Howell. 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SA Harangozo declared a personal interest as Chairman of the Comberton 

Renewable Energy Group. 
  
45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Climate Change Working Group approved, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 13 March 2008. 
 
In connection with Minute no. 40 (Melbourn Village College – drame project), Members 
asked that the Strategic Sustainability Officer consider how best to build on the 
enthusiasm of those involved with the production. 
 
In connection with Minute no. 41 (Energy saving in schools and community buildings), 
Members asked that the Strategic Sustainability Officer explore the possibility of 
partnership working with Cambridgeshire County Council. 

  
46. UTILISING RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES WITHIN SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 Gareth Ellis, Project Leader with Enviros, was in attendance to assist Members with this 

matter. 
 
Further to Minute no. 39, Members considered a draft report prepared by Enviros 
Consulting Ltd in March 2008. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the need for the Climate Change Working Group to 

• Identify its objectives in respect of renewable energy resources 

• establish its role as a reference group for the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) on 
such matters 

• arrange a workshop, as early as June 2008, directly involving the LSP and a 
number of identified stakeholders 

 
Those present discussed the following: 

• the need to highlight community projects 

• showcasing the concept of community wind power 

• financial aspects of encouraging energy efficiency, the use of match funding 
opportunities and the possibility of using LSP Award monies 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Climate Change Working Group  Thursday, 15 May 2008 

• multipliers 

• the social structure of South Cambridgeshire  

• the leadership and publicity roles of the District Council 

• a holistic approach to the subject 
 
The Chairman said that the Council should target its support in the first instance and, in 
particular, encourage and promote individual green villages and schools.  It could then 
build on its successes. 
 
The Strategic Sustainability Officer suggested that the Council should be seeking to 
address a broad cross-section of South Cambridgeshire residents, requiring it to devise 
methods and arguments that would command wide appeal not only amongst those who 
aspired to reducing their carbon footprint but also those for whom the most important issue 
was to reduce costs in the context of rapidly increasing fossil fuel prices. 

  
47. NORTHSTOWE 
 
 The Chairman observed that there was ongoing convergence of views as held by the 

Climate Change Working Group and Local Planning Authority.   The important issue now 
was to persuade the joint promoters of Northstowe to acknowledge the concerns 
expressed and work with the Council to secure a development that embraced as many 
council expectations as possible on the issue of climate change mitigation and adaptation. 
 
The Climate Change Working Group agreed that the Council’s Director of Joint Planning 
should be invited to its next meeting to discuss progress of the Nort
[...]
arch 2009 and 14 May 2009. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



A REPORT BY ENVIROS CONSULTING LIMITED: JUNE 2008

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT
COUNCIL

UTILISING RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES WITHIN
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Agenda Item 7Page 5



QUALITY CONTROL SHEET

Publication title Utilising Renewable Energy Resources within South
Cambridgeshire

CAN SO0790002

Volume number Volume 1 of 1

Version Final Report

Date June 2008

File Reference South Cambs Renewable Energy Report.doc

Prepared under the management of:

Gareth Ellis – Project Manager

Directed, reviewed and approved by:

Mike Bullard – Project Director

Client Address: Policy Performance & Partnerships

South Cambridgeshire District Council

South Cambridgeshire Hall

Cambourne Business Park

Cambourne
Cambridge CB23 6E

Richard Hales Strategic Sustainability Officer

Telephone: 01954 713135
Fax: 01954 713149
Email Richard.hales@scambs.gov.uk

Enviros Contact Details: Enviros Consulting Limited

Regus House

1010 Cambourne Business Park

Cambourne, Cambridge
CB23 6DP

Gareth Ellis, Technical Manager

Tel: 01223 598335
Fax: 0870 1652424
Email: gareth.ellis@enviros.com
Web: www.enviros.com

A Carillion plc company

Page 6



CONTENTS PAGE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

1. INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES 7

2. ENERGY USE AND LOCAL GENERATION BASELINE 9

2.1 Local energy use and CO2 emissions 9

2.2 Existing renewable energy schemes 10

3. REVIEW OF RENEWABLE ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES 12

3.1 Drivers for renewable energy development 12

3.2 Small scale community renewable energy technologies 13

3.3 Barriers to market growth 14

3.4 Manufacturing and Skills 15

3.5 Local Renewable Energy Technology Market 15

3.6 Market Consultation 15

3.7 Local renewable energy advice 17

3.8 Local skill base 17

4. MAPPING RENEWABLE RESOURCES 19

4.1 Energy consumption 23

4.2 Average wind speed and electricity consumption 23

4.3 Potential biomass production and prop
[...]
rgets should be set with this feasibility
assessment in mind.

5.1.2 Regional Spatial Strategy

The draft Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England, the ‘East of England
Plan’, expected to be published in Spring 2008, contains specific references to
renewable energy. There is a target to ensure at least 10% of energy in new
developments is supplied from renewable sources (ENG2). This should be expected
to result in a requirement for planning authorities to include a similar planning
regulation.

5.1.3 Local authority policy

The SCDC Local Development Framework (LDF) already contains provisions in
accordance with the central and regional Government guidance- policy NE/3,
adopted in July 2007. This requires all development proposals greater than 1,000
m

2
or 10 dwellings to provide at least 10% of their predicted energy requirements

from onsite renewable energy, in accordance with policy NE/2. This type of policy
was first implemented in the London Borough of Merton, and has since become
known as the “Merton Rule”.

Policy NE/2 of the SCDC LDF, a general policy on all types of renewables
development, states that planning permission will be given to all applications for
renewable energy installations, providing they are viewed to be in accordance with
policy DP/1 to DP/3. These set out the council’s requirements for developments to
be consistent with the principles of sustainable development, with specific
requirements including conservation of biodiversity, landscape and neighbourhood
character, and minimisation of flood risk. The interpretation of policy NE/2, with its
requirement to comply with policies DP/1 to DP/3, is very important for deciding
whether major renewable energy installations, such as wind farms, are given
planning permission.

Policy NE/2 has a clause which requires all renewable energy installations to be
efficiently connected to national grid infrastructure. Commentators, such as the
Town and Country Planning Association, have specifica
[...]
d storage and to measure the energy contribution from the solar panel. This
research will help to identify optimum use and solar storage parameters.

Page 67



UTILISING RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES WITHIN SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 68



 
TEMPLATE FOR LPSA PERFORMANCE REWARD GRANT PROPOSALS 
 
 
Lead Organisation: South Cambridgeshire District Council  
 
Lead Officer: Richard Hales (Strategic Sustainability Officer) 
 
Partnership (s) delivering / managing project (if any):  
 
 
 LPSA reward 
grant requested 
 
£250,000 capital 
(over three years) 

 
Geographical area (s) project will cover (please circle areas covered by 
project)  
 
 
 

£ Countywide Cambridge 
City 

East 
Cambs 

Fenland Hunts South 
Cambs 

Project details and evidence of need: (including planned interventions, what these will achieve and 
by when; and any targets associated with this project)  

 

Directly delivering carbon reduction: implementing and installing community-based renewable 
energy schemes. 

 

The objective of this grant proposal is to secure the pre-requisite financial resources to deliver 
significant carbon saving in the heart of Cambridgeshire through the effective deployment of community 
based renewable energy technologies across existing villages and parishes. 

South Cambridgeshire’s LSP (SCLSP) and South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) have 
recently commissioned a detailed study to identify and quantify local renewable energy assets and 
other sources which have a realistic potential to generate viable supplies of low carbon energy for 
domestic and commercial consumption within South Cambridgeshire, including a feasibility and 
prioritisation assessment of how best to go about realising the areas of potential identified. 

This study was specifically designed to generate focused evidence which would then, with the funds 
applied for here, act as a ‘spring-board’ to effective delivery of the right projects in the rig
[...]
companies, and to encourage UK businesses to turn to renewable 
technologies. Subject to State Aids clearance, BERR expects to launch a new 
offshore wind capital grant scheme in 2009. We also intend to ensure that 
the right economic conditions exist for entrepreneurial growth and spin-out 
companies for supporting technologies, and to encourage markets that can 
help to introduce dynamic products to meet renewable targets at competitive 
prices. We would like your views on how best we can support UK businesses 
in these ways. 

Wider impacts 

68. Delivering such an ambitious shift to renewable energy in just over a decade 
will involve trade-offs and create some additional challenges and costs in 
the short to medium term to our economic, social and environmental goals. 
Our renewables strategy will be underpinned by the principles of sustainable 
development, integrating social, environmental and economic objectives. We 
will seek to ensure that we strike the right balance between the contribution 
of renewable energy to tackling climate change and its potential impacts on 
other sustainable development priorities. This document sets out our initial 
analysis of the key impacts. 

Carbon savings 

69. Emissions from large-scale electricity and a small part of the heat sector are 
covered by the EU Emissions Trading Scheme (ETS), which sets a Europe-
wide cap on emissions in those sectors and provides incentives for firms 

10 EEF (2008)20

Page 88



UK Renewable Energy Strategy: Consultation Document 

to seek least-cost emissions reductions by creating a carbon price. Our 
Renewable Energy Strategy will therefore not reduce overall emissions in 
Europe in the large-scale electricity sector. 

70. This strategy will, however, also considerably increase renewable energy 
use in the heat and transport sectors, most of which are not covered by the 
ETS. We estimate that the measures in this document will provide additional 
savings of around 20 MtCO

2
 from heat and transport outside the ETS in 2020 

(around 4-5% of our projected 2020 emissions). 

71. By requiring an increased use of renewable technologies within the EU ETS 
cap, one effect of the EU renewables target will be to reduce the EU-wide 
carbon price. The Commission has estimated that the carbon price will be 
around 39/tCO

2
 across 2013-20, compared with 49 if there were no 

renewables target. 

72. However, as the Stern Review demonstrated, carbon pricing alone is not 
enough. We will also need policies to support the development of more costly 
technologies to deliver effective carbon reduction in the longer term. By 2050, 
we expect renewables, along with other technologies such as nuclear and 
carbon capture and storage, to be playing a very significant part in delivering a 
largely decarbonised electricity mix. 

Security of supply 

73. A diversity of energy sources – ensuring that we are not dependent on any 
one supplier, country or technology – is fundamental to managing the risks to 
the UK’s security of supply. Energy from diverse renewable sources across 
the electricity, transport and heat sectors will play an important role in this 
regard. Meeting our targets could reduce gas imports by between 12-16% in 
2020, with increasing benefits as these become more scarce and expensive. 
The challenges presented in the electricity sector by an increase in largely 
intermittent renewable generation are discussed above. 

Energy prices 

74. In recent years, as in other countries, we have seen increases in prices for 
electricity, gas and oil as the cost of fossil fuels on the world markets has 
increased. Our existing policies to reduce carbon emissions have contributed 
a small amount to such price increases: about 7% of current domestic 
energy bills arises from climate change policies. Our measures to incentivise 
renewable energy deployment will also have an effect on energy prices. 
Because of the time it will take to accelerate investment, in the
[...]
ether generation is on or off-grid;  

●● whether or not energy efficiency measures should be 
required

 

QA5:  Do you think it is reasonable to put in safeguards to limit the potential cost of feed-
in tariffs for small-scale electricity generation, and if so how could those 
safeguards be set, and what would the access criteria be? Possible factors 
and criteria we would like you to consider include:  

●● a limit on overall number of new installations in a given period;  

●● a limit on new installed capacity in a given period;  

●● whether priority should be given to particular groups; for example, people in 
fuel poverty.  

QA6:  How would we set the feed-in tariffs for small-scale electricity generation? 
Factors that we would like you to consider in your response include:  

●● the basis for setting the number of tariffs and their level;  

●● initial costs, electricity production rates and differing carbon saving 
potential of generation equipment;  

Page 99



●● how long installations should receive the relevant tariff;  

●● how, when and on what basis we would vary the tariffs for new 
installations;  

●● how different tariffs would impact on multiple installations at one 
location, e.g. a building with wind turbines and solar panels.  

QA7:  What arrangements should apply to:  

●● currently existing small-scale renewable electricity installations;  

●● installations which enter into operation before feed-in tariffs come into 
effect?  

QA8:  Do you think that financial markets will move to assist potential small-scale 
electricity generators with financing of the initial capital cost of renewable 
installations, or should we seek to introduce policies that will guarantee 
frontloaded support?  

 

 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Utilising Renewable Energy Resources within South Cambridgeshire
	LPSA Community renewables bid

	8 Consultation on a UK Renewable Energy Strategy
	BERR UK RES Annex 1 Consultation Questions

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group held on 
Thursday, 10 July 2008 at 10.00am 

 
 
Councillors: Mrs VG Ford R Hall 
 Dr SA Harangozo Dr DR  de Lacey 
 Ms BZD Smith (substitute) PW Topping 
 Dr SEK van de Ven  
 
Officers: Richard Hales Strategic Sustainability Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Kate Wood Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) 
 
Councillor NN Cathcart was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor AN Berent and CR Nightingale. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor VG Ford nominated Councillor Dr SA Harangozo as Chairman of the Climate 

Change Working Group.  This was seconded by Councillor R Hall and, there being no 
other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dr SA Harangozo be elected Chairman of the Climate 

Change Working Group for 2008-09. 
  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor VG Ford nominated Councillor P Topping as Vice-Chairman of the Climate 

Change Working Group.  This was seconded by Councillor R Hall and, there being no 
other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Topping be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Climate 

Change Working Group for 2008-09. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Interests were declared as follows: 

 

• Councillor Dr SA Harangozo as Chairman of the Comberton Renewable Energy 
Group 

• Councillor Dr DR de Lacey as a member of Sustainable Girton 

• Councillor BZD Smith as Manager of the Gamlingay Eco Hub project 
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Climate Change Working Group approved, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 15 May 2008. 
  
5. UPPER CAMBOURNE PLANNING APPLICATION - UPDATE 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) updated Members on developments 



Climate Change Working Group  Thursday, 10 July 2008 

in Cambourne, relating the following comments in particular to the planning application for 
an additional 950 dwellings at Upper Cambourne.   
 

• the Local Planning Authority considered character of the area to be as important 
as, if not more important than, density alone 

• officers were working with service providers to make sure that services to the 
community were at least maintained at a high level and, where possible, were 
enhanced 

• officers were seeking Section 106 Heads of Terms by the end of August 

• the aim was to present the planning application to the Planning Committee meeting 
on 5 November 2008 

• a two megawatt wind turbine would be integral to the proposal at Upper 
Cambourne 

• demographics would have significant implications in the short to medium term for 
demand on education and recreation facilities, and on health services. 

• The code for sustainable homes would play an important role in determining the 
extent of contributions to be sought under the linked legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

• education was needed in order to promote the concept of building for wildlife 
 
Members added the following comments: 
 

• Upper Cambourne should incorporate a Sustainable Urban Drainage System, 
allotments and public rights of way 

• The Council needed to make it clear what level of community gain it expected to 
see from the proposed development 

• The Council should be proactive in encouraging the Energy4All shared ownership 
finance model for wind turbines 

• The community benefits of wind energy should be properly assessed 

• Cambridgeshire County Council should be urged to insist on a zero-carbon new 
school, but South Cambridgeshire District Council should be aware that this might 
have a negative effect on Section 106 contributions in other areas of potential 
community gain 

  
6. UTILISING RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES WITHIN SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 Members discussed the report at some length, focussing in particular on the following 

issues: 
 

• the desirability of gathering information both from parishes with the benefit of 
mains gas and parishes without 

• the need to select preferred technologies rather than trying to embrace every form 
of technology, some of which might not be appropriate within South 
Cambridgeshire 

• risks to the Authority 

• available resources 

• effectiveness of investment  

• the importance of making sure that the selection of parishes was sufficient to 
provide a meaningful set of data 

• the relevance of public buildings within the overall aim 

• the community leadership role of the Climate Change Working Group 
 
Members agreed to consider the report in more detail at an informal meeting on 17 July 



Climate Change Working Group  Thursday, 10 July 2008 

2008. 
  
7. CONSULTATION ON A UK RENEWABLE ENERGY STRATEGY 
 
 The Chairman said that the Government must commit fully to this process, thus enabling 

renewable energy to flourish at a community level by linking it directly to householder commitments 

to install insulation and low energy devices.  Members’ attention was drawn specifically to the need 
for increased generation of heat in the UK from renewable sources such as solar and biomass.  

Meanwhile, South Cambridgeshire District Council must explore ways of achieving similar 
goals within the district by engaging residents in a holistic way. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Members noted that the next formal meeting of the Climate Change Working Group would 

be on Thursday 18 September 2008, starting at 10.00am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.55 p.m. 

 

 


